

Amendment No. 498

Senate Amendment to Senate Bill No. 378

(BDR 43-507)

Proposed by: Committee on Transportation and Homeland Security**Amendment Box:****Resolves Conflicts with:** N/A**Amends:** Summary: Yes Title: Yes Preamble: No Joint Sponsorship: No Digest: No

ASSEMBLY ACTION	Initial and Date	SENATE ACTION	Initial and Date
Adopted <input type="checkbox"/> Lost <input type="checkbox"/>	_____	Adopted <input type="checkbox"/> Lost <input type="checkbox"/>	_____
Concurred In <input type="checkbox"/> Not <input type="checkbox"/>	_____	Concurred In <input type="checkbox"/> Not <input type="checkbox"/>	_____
Receded <input type="checkbox"/> Not <input type="checkbox"/>	_____	Receded <input type="checkbox"/> Not <input type="checkbox"/>	_____

Amend sec. 3, page 1, by deleting lines 5 and 6 and inserting:

“Sec. 3. 1. A local government in a county whose population is less than 100,000 or the governing body of an incorporated city whose population is less than 50,000 may designate any highway under the jurisdiction of the local government or governing body as permissible for the operation of off-road”.

Amend sec. 3, page 1, line 8, by deleting:

“city or county” and inserting:***“local government or governing body”.***

Amend sec. 3, page 2, by deleting lines 2 through 5 and inserting:

“pursuant to NRS 484.777 or 484.779, the ordinance must include, without limitation, a provision:

JDA/JRS

Date: 4/21/2005

S.B. No. 378—Authorizes city or county to designate certain highways as permissible for operation of off-road vehicles.

(a) Requiring a person who drives an off-road vehicle on the designated highway to be at least 14 years of age, as determined by the local government or governing body; and

(b) Requiring the periodic review of the designation of the highway as permissible for the operation of off-road vehicles.”.

Amend sec. 5, page 2, line 31, by deleting:

“*city or county*” and inserting:

“*local government or governing body*”.

Amend sec. 5, page 2, line 34, by deleting:

“*city or county*” and inserting:

“*local government or governing body*”.

Amend sec. 6, page 3, line 26, by deleting:

“*city or county*” and inserting:

“*local government or governing body*”.

Amend the title of the bill by deleting the first and second lines and inserting:

“AN ACT relating to motor vehicles; authorizing a certain local government or governing body to designate a highway under the jurisdiction of the local government or governing body as”.

Amend the summary of the bill to read as follows:

“SUMMARY—Authorizes designation of certain highways as permissible for operation of off-road vehicles. (BDR 43-507)”.